

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

TERRY MITCHELL,  
Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD WARREN ROBERTS  
Defendant.

PUBLIC

Case No. 20170447-SC

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UTAH LEGISLATURE**

**CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE EVELYN J. FURSE, CASE NO. 2:16-cv-00843-EJF**

Ross C. Anderson  
Law Offices of Rocky Anderson  
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
Rocky@andersonlawoffices.org  
*Attorney for Plaintiff*

Troy L. Booher  
Zimmerman Booher  
341 South Main Street, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
tbooher@zappeals.com  
*Attorneys for Defendant*

Brian M. Heberlig  
Linda C. Bailey  
Steptoe & Johnson LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
bheberlig@steptoe.com  
lbailey@steptoe.com

John L. Fellows  
Robert H. Rees  
Andrea Valenti Arthur  
Office of Legislative Research and  
General Counsel  
W210 State Capitol Complex  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114  
jfellows@le.utah.gov  
rrees@le.utah.gov  
avarthur@le.utah.gov  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Utah  
Legislature*

Neil A. Kaplan  
Shannon K. Zollinger  
Clyde Snow & Sessions  
201 South Main Street, 13<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2216  
nak@clydesnow.com  
skz@clydesnow.com

FILED  
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

OCT 07 2019

Tyler Green  
Stanford Purser  
Office of the Utah Attorney General  
320 Utah State Capitol  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
tylergreen@agutah.gov  
spurser@agutah.gov  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Office of  
the Attorney General*

James S. Jardine  
Samuel C. Straight  
Ray Quinney & Nebeker, PC  
36 South State Street, Suite 1400  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
jjardine@rqn.com  
sstraight@rqn.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Richard  
Miles and Brenda Miles*

Craig K. Vernon  
James, Vernon & Weeks, P.A.  
1626 Lincoln Way  
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814  
cvernon@jvwlaw.net  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae Jane  
Does 1-4, and John Does 1 and 2*

**Table of Contents**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ..... 1**

**ARGUMENTS ..... 3**

    I. The framework for interpreting a constitutional provision requires looking to historical records to ascertain original public meaning, giving deference to the Legislature where the original public meaning is in doubt. .... 3

    II. An examination of the original public meaning of the Utah Constitution reveals that the legislative power is plenary except as restricted by the constitution itself and that neither the due process clause nor the open courts clause precludes the Legislature from reviving a time-barred cause of action. .... 4

        A. The original Utah Constitution created a plenary legislative power that includes the power to revive time-barred causes of action. .... 4

        B. The original Utah Constitution protects a vested statute of limitations defense under the due process clause but does not prohibit legislative deprivation of that right through revival of a time-barred cause of action. .... 8

        C. The open courts clause likewise does not preclude the Legislature from reviving a time-barred cause of action. .... 16

    III. Neither the due process clause nor the open courts clause per se prohibit the Legislature from reviving a time-barred claim, and there is a basis for the Legislature to revive a time-barred cause of action for child sexual abuse. .... 21

        A. The standard for analyzing a due process claim is rational basis, and the Legislature has a rational basis for reviving a time-barred claim for child sexual abuse. .... 22

        B. The open courts clause does not preclude the Legislature from reviving a time-barred claim for child sexual abuse. .... 27

**CONCLUSION ..... 29**

**Addenda**

- A. Corpus linguistics results (legislative power, due process, open courts)
- B. Newspaper articles (January 1890 Salt Lake Tribune article, April 1890 Salt Lake Tribune Herald article)
- C. Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308 (West, Westlaw through General Session 2017)

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>American Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235 .....	3
<i>Bailey v. Bayles</i> , 2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158.....	12
<i>Berry By &amp; Through Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985) .....	passim
<i>Buttrey v. Guaranteed Sec. Co.</i> , 300 P. 1040 (Utah 1931) .....	14
<i>Campbell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885).....	8, 11, 24
<i>Chase Secs. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	11, 24, 25
<i>Craftsman Builder’s Supply, Inc. v. Butler Mfg. Co.</i> , 1999 UT 18, 974 P.2d 1194....	18, 20
<i>Del Monte Corp. v. Moore</i> , 580 P.2d 224, (Utah 1978).....	15
<i>Denver, S.P. &amp; P.R. Co. v. Woodward</i> , 4 Colo. 162 (Colo. 1878).....	12
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015).....	13, 25
<i>Halling v. Industrial Comm’n of Utah</i> , 263 P. 78 (Utah 1927).....	14
<i>In re Adoption of B.Y.</i> , 2015 UT 67, 356 P.3d 1215 .....	19, 20
<i>In re Adoption of J.S.</i> , 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009 .....	23
<i>In re Handley’s Estate</i> , 49 P. 829 (Utah 1897) .....	8
<i>In re Swan’s Estate</i> , 79 P.2d 999 (Utah 1938) .....	14, 15
<i>Ireland v. Mackintosh</i> , 61 P. 901 (Utah 1900) .....	13, 14, 23
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135 .....	28, 29
<i>Kimball v. City of Grantsville City</i> , 57 P. 1 (Utah 1899) .....	6
<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993).....	24
<i>McGuire v. University of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 603 P.2d 786 (Utah 1979).....	14

<i>Mellinger v. City of Houston</i> , 3 S.W. 249 (Tex. 1887) .....	12
<i>Neese v. Utah Bd. of Pardons &amp; Parole</i> , 2017 UT 89, 416 P.3d 663 .....	3
<i>Orlando Millenia, LC v. United Title Servs. of Utah, Inc.</i> , 2015 UT 55, 355 P.3d 965 ..	24,
27	
<i>Parker v. Sanders</i> , 46 Ark. 229 (1885) .....	19
<i>Richards v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 57 .....	3, 4
<i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995) .....	14, 15
<i>Shadburne-Vinton v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Trust</i> , 60 F.3d 1071 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011) .....	25
<i>South Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58 .....	11, 13, 18
<i>State Tax Comm’n v. Spanish Fork</i> , 100 P.2d 575 (Utah 1940) .....	15
<i>State v. Angilau</i> , 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 745 .....	22, 23, 25
<i>State v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 2012 UT 36, P.3d 66 .....	15
<i>State v. Lusk</i> , 2001 UT 102, 37 P.3d 1103 .....	15
<i>State v. Rasabout</i> , 2015 UT 72, 356 P.3d 1258 .....	4
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003) .....	2
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 7 F.Supp.2d 90 (D.Mass. 1998) .....	24
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	11
<i>Utah Stream Access Coal. v. Orange St. Dev.</i> , 2017 UT 82, 416 P.3d 553 .....	10
<i>Waite v. Utah Labor Comm’n</i> , 2017 UT 86, 416 P.3d 635 .....	passim
<i>Western Land Equities, Inc. v. City of Logan</i> , 617 P.2d 388 (Utah 1980) .....	22
<i>Wood v. University of Utah Med. Ctr.</i> , 2002 UT 134, 67 P.3d 436 .....	12

**Statutes**

Revised Statutes of Utah, § 2490 (1898)..... 13  
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(1) (West, Westlaw through General Session 2017).... 26, 28  
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(2) (West, Westlaw through General Session 2017)..... 26

**Other Authorities**

*Civil Government: A Synopsis of Honorable F.S. Richards’ Lecture*, SALT LAKE HERALD  
(April 13, 1890)..... 12  
*Medical Board Sustained: Judge Smith Routes the “Irregulars” at All Points*, SALT LAKE  
TRIBUNE (January 27, 1890) ..... 10  
Michael J. DeBoer, *The Right to Remedy by Due Course of Law—A Historical  
Exploration and an Appeal for Reconsideration*, 6 FAULKNER L. REV. 135 (2014) ..... 10  
Mitchell Suppl. Br. .... 13  
Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention, (Salt Lake City, Star  
Printing Co. 1898)..... passim  
Roberts Suppl. Br. .... passim  
Thomas M. Cooley, *A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the  
Legislative Power of the States of the American Union* (2d ed. 1871) ..... 6

**Rules**

Utah R. App. P. 25..... 1

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 11  
Utah Const. art. I, § 11..... 16

Utah Const. art. I, § 7.....	8
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1 (1900).....	4
